Axmn VO THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL F:ISIFSE
T KET e 79,51 va & w39 / 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan

T/ #7712 / Race Course Ring Road
TIAHIE / Rajkot — 360 001
2477952/2441142Email: cummruppls cexnmd’“

Tele Fax No. 0281 -

(A

i}

(i)

1)

(B

tﬁmﬁmzﬁm DIN-20211264SX000000A973
) Appeal iFile No o Blﬁﬂ'qf . /
(.10, No Date
Y2O/RAJZ021 1IC/Y M2020-21 15-12-2020
V2IN0/RAJ2021 1AICAYM2020-21 15-12-2020

Ffie amder H=1(Order-In-Appeal No.):
RAJ-EXCUS-000-APP-061 To 062-2021

amEet 7 e
Date of Order: 20.12.2021 et oy i vt/ 30.12.2021

Dure of issue;

Hrafiree g, arges (afte), o g oifeer

Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.

AT YT HT AT/ I, FAEEIE I, T T O, e ae] naiaee e ) W [ mniemn e
Frfafi ardt ye v & g )

Arising out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional fJoint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST / GST, Rajkot

/ lamnagar / Gandhidham :
sfrariewirardt =7 a7 9 77 /Name & Address of theAppellant&Respondent -

M/s. Ramoji Granite Pvt Ltd (B-A, National Highway, At Sartanpar), Matel Road, Dhuva, Morbi-363621, Gujarat.

T smtwrisrdie) i sufi o sy Pafaf o 9 aogs ofieft  ofis s e wfm o s awr &)
hr::.-' person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an applr.'ﬂl to the appropriate aul.hunt{ in the following

mnﬁﬁn 1994?ma“?ﬂ m*m Iﬁmmwm 1944 &1 5777 358 F 3=

Bfalt_.nﬂusl ms, Excise & Servic Tnxﬁ :Ilnte Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section B6
utp ¢ Finance Act, l%ﬂnﬂﬂﬂﬁ-ﬂl E:s pRe 2 b

mwgmw% W[, FEI IR A T fATey s srrriieon ff R ds, St or 2,

The ial bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax llate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Pu N
De]h?pugﬂall. matters relating to classification an& uamn#%’.’-f" e e - s e b

T AP L) 3 urg s ol s e S ot PR MR ST o ot R anfef v ey

To the W%;ﬂ regiongl benc f ustoms, Excise & Service Tax Il:n-ellﬂ.tle Tribunpl (CESTAT) at, 2™ Floor,
Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa abad-380016in case of appeals o than as mentioned in para- 1]a) above

%m?%?ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁm’m %Img’v ”@ﬁ wrzmﬁw:w:mﬁjr m%lg:rm?#uw H%Tuw 7
‘Eﬁw e R R R T

FrrTfiRrer &7 ey s § ) oo s (R st 500/- ¥

The Elxw meﬁf?&eﬁme Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / a,s rescribed under Rule 6 of

Centr Rules, 2001 d sh be Hcmm ed a a.msl tr:h at least should be
IlCBﬂITI b ﬁ:: ? lg.n Hf.;!j SE)O% g %@%}' where amount al

g cmﬂ tl.Wl}"]fl e form
ank o

dut mﬁnd r,erpe;s refund is u m 5 L:u: 5 La-:. tn Lac an Bhw
cyd g.n.k ?in}{m faviur o nas n braLn of any nominat the place

whr e ben any no nam Iauf where 71 egerr"--:h of Lhe Tnhurm! 15 situated.
Application made for grant of stay 3 t.' m::l:umpanlr::! t{"r Rs.

ms*r- @1 iﬂw aﬁﬁ?ﬂlggﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁlﬂm@%m#% tmﬂ}rﬂgﬁuﬁ

# T UF ik !ﬂﬂ'rszTﬁzﬂi
. mﬁ?éw? 50,379 = ﬁ| summ M“ 1.000/. nglr 5{}%-: mﬂt{:ﬂuw
maﬁwg’m JiWﬁu; Wﬁmﬁ?ﬂ_ﬂmm

. L,.'
T‘n u.ndf: sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 to the llate Tribunal Shall be filed
r: H te in Form ‘-‘:T[E,a rescnhed under Rule 5[ Lﬂ}{:&lr\i‘l%r P: u]ca. 1994, Shaﬂ Et
mpan ¥ 8 cu }r u!' l.he %&r aﬁmat [une ol whic al cv;l |; H.n shuui

aj:cum by a ee w e 'Lhc nt of service tax % |ntrreut ral levied of
s ar Rs. U{Jn -dw E: thf’; am L ur ﬁ:w]c%t%xf& interest demand ; rpefna, ly ]tctnc 15 t|:11r:u-|:

where the amount of service tax & intercs

E than ﬁ“ Z{ ?:n%tngﬁafxﬁgem!ﬁ e tﬁan 1 he 1 rrn crossed bank draft in fgvour cl? 51

strar of ench of nnmmat:d place where the bench-of Tnbunal 15

- e
I ﬁ%ﬂi ﬁpphcauun mnd.r for grant of stay shall be ﬂfmmpaniir:,g by a 1'::: of Rs. 500/ -



{i)

{id)

(C)

1

(i)

(i}

[iv)

[v)

(vi)

(D)

[E]

(F)

(G)

Frwr wifirfres 1994 it e 86 F aw.amed (2) 0F (24) F ahy o fowft sefte, faree Pt 1994, & Py g(2) o
azm?ﬁmhﬂﬁnms.j.-?ilﬁm A IHE AT A, mmwmm(ﬁﬂj ¥ 3T e T
q srgyr &7 gfat w9 F7 (IAH ﬁ?ﬁa@v HETAE AT AGAT TATIE, AT ST o
wﬁmmﬁmﬂwm 2] ﬂr"ﬂﬁwﬁrﬁmﬁmwnﬁfrﬁu

The appeal under sub section 2£ and [2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
Prescri under R“kmaﬁ!: & 902A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be acmmpanled by a copy of order
of Commissioner Cen xcise or Commissioner, Central Excise {Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the a.m!-tﬂm Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central EJ!CIS-E.'," Service Tax to file the ﬂgﬁal bcfurc the 4‘#32 at: Tribunal.

HTHY 5[, FETT TEITE 90w U 7 AiutTe 1944 $ ureg
350H mmhﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁwuﬁﬁwmqﬁmm mﬁﬂ wﬂ mmtwﬁrmﬁmmﬁ
sreﬁaw%rmm Srarr e WO F 10 TR (10% mqmmrﬁm ﬂmmﬁmﬁﬂﬂ.w
syerarrer g T, ﬂri mum#mhwﬁr wg‘n

Frdtr weT .mw*m'ﬂmﬁcﬂww:ﬁ'ﬂ#

i) u'rrr tif t?r;ﬁ!r

[in) Frirz T A T .

(i) Frerar T e o w6 % w2 T

mr-’r ﬁcmm%mﬂmﬁﬁm{mzn&ﬁwzumtmnqﬁﬁﬁﬂrﬂhwﬁwﬁtmm
e it 7 A

For an np to be filed hefnre the %mémr under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made icable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal agaunat this order shall lie
hefore c Tribunal on p ent of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or

penalty, where penalty ne is in disputc, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded® shall include ;

i amount determined under Section 11 D;

i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit T.a.ken

. iit) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules
provided further that provisiens of this Section shall not tgpl to the stay agph::atmn and appeals

pendmg before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of inance [No.2) 2014

mm%%% e e R 20 T e 2T BT

.ﬁ. rf:'l.'ismn ﬁghcﬂuun lies to 'Lhc Under Sccre to the Gu% l' Ind.ta, ision .'.pph:anun Unit,
allo gcn

Mmus 4 oor, Jeev ent Street, Delhi-
Sctuugﬁgﬁr-é’f. of Lhr CE.& 1944 in respect of Ih I:l‘ﬁl!ﬂ by first prm'iun to sih-
thadd

m&w ﬁ_ﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁwﬁqﬁm W? T srETy Em“?m“?m&wg

Iu g of any loss of goods, wh e loss pcours in trapsit from a I'&:imrjr to a warchouse or to another factory
ur m one warehouse to ano un.ng e course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage
er in a [actory or in a ware ﬂl.ISE

m@%mmnmﬁ ﬁﬁwﬁﬁqﬁﬁimﬂﬂﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬂmw#?(ﬁh}hmﬂ

In case n:-I rebate ul!' duty of excise un 5 arted to coun or territory outside India of on excisahle
mmcnﬂl used in the manu acture of th R.Uﬂd?wphlth are t:xgnru:d tt-?m',r cnum:?ur terntory outside India.

q;rxn;w Fererr syt o avge, Ao O it vt Frafe e @
In cam: af goods ried outside Indm export to Nepal or Bhuum without payment of duty.

L T S L e P T S A

Credit of any duty allowed to be utih towar ent ul' exmaa: q{' n final prod Eun er the ﬂsm
of this Act uj; éh ty!ﬁ 5 made l.fl re under su::ﬂ d ET 15 ga &w m.tmssigmr s} on m_P er, t
dnt.e appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance [Nn 2) Act,

&mﬁm@mw T R R ﬁf%

o S oo s e gty o b B B g st e Bl 3o Qe Bt
co ummt and shaﬂlb;raccu(::nrame by two mpjes em:h . It should also be

ACcom by a tﬂ{? an evidencing payment n!’ prescrihed l'ee aa presc under Section 35-
EE of Eﬁ 1944 undér Major Head of Account.

%mﬁwﬁmﬁ Wﬁ&iuufﬂﬁmm#ﬂmmmmm&mﬂﬂm

cr-:ws:u licatio o & fee of Rs, 2 here th L lved in R L]
{: or less ﬂ.l1 sc ltﬁ&?hgﬂlerearfw Enpgﬂht% E‘figumre tgon{l R"{.p'.{.?s uﬁ.fmi,;’:““ i RS

S T S R Sy

if the m'dn:r COVETS VArious umhl:rs of order- in Origi fur e t%nﬂ uuld he ore

set:tmn | I l cuon

mnnn standing th !‘ thal A h tion to
rt]t.r E:; the clgsla;: m!:a]r , is tﬁhhcﬁ uncﬂ:ﬁlﬁ mptur?a!?rg excising s l lakh :e ég ?HDJ nr
cAC
mrrng@ﬂ arﬁﬁ"m 1975, & w1 % SqamT g7 e 0F mee s & wi o fAeffor 650 s e s
?-nn

1/
f i 0.L0. the b d th d di
:ﬁﬂ[?ﬂ smpéllgﬁs%nﬁir A% preacﬂﬁhtd ﬁgﬁﬂwmﬁ&eguﬁrnl in tif:ﬂf{r%e cuad.": m“fé}‘nﬁ"}?ﬂtﬁm bl:ar -

Mmﬁmmmﬁm;%mal (et Fofiny Frasmaedt, 1982 & affie oF sy s amt o

mtj%cun is alw U;Fnu the mi“egur?rﬁu?ls. : S other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise

Tvice H.pp unal (Proc
‘5! bc‘fa u?ﬂﬁﬂwﬁﬂmﬁawwmmﬁf%ﬁmmmm
F rt Ev te d :1 latest latin of al to the hi
agpe g.mmn:rﬂref:riu eﬂ [?Ep ae:n ar.lni‘.;t'e Dslil&re En appe gher appellate authority, the




Appeal No: V2/9,10/RAJ/ 2021

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

The two appeals have been filed by the Appellants (hereinafter referred

to as "Appellant No. 1 and Appellant No. 2”), as detailed in Table below, against
Order-in-Original No. 11/JC/VM/2020-21 dated 15.12.2020 (hereinafter referred

to as ‘impugned order’) passed by the Joint Commissioner, Central GST and
Central Excise, Rajkot (hereinafter referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’) :-

Sk Appeal No. Appellants | Name & Address of the
o e Appellant

' M/s Ramoji Granite Pvt Ltd,
1. | V2/9/RAJ/2021 Appellant No.1 ' National Highway -8A,

| At. Sartanpur, Matel Road,
| Dhuva, Morbi.

Shri Rajeshbhai R.

2. | V2/10/RAJ/2021 Appellant No.2 | Kundariya, Director,

M/s Ramoji Granite Pvt Ltd,
National Highway -8A,

At Sartanpur, Matel Road,
Dhuva, Morbi.

o The facts of the case, in brief, are that Appellant No. 1 was engaged in
manufacture of Polished Vitrified Tiles falling under Chapter Sub Heading No.
69071010 of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise
Registration No. AACCR6257RXM001. Intelligence gathered by the officers of
Directorate General of Central Excise Intelligence, Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad
indicated that various Tile manufacturers of Morbi were indulged in malpractices
in connivance with Shroffs / Brokers and thereby engaged in large scale evasion
of Central Excise duty. Simultaneous searches were carried out on 22.12.2015 at
the premises of Shroffs in Rajkot and Morbi and various incriminating documents
were seized. On scrutiny of said documents and Statements tendered by the said
Shroffs, it was revealed that huge amounts of cash were deposited from all over
India into bank accounts managed by said Shroffs and such cash amounts were
passed on to Tile Manufacturers through Brokers/Middlemen/Cash Handlers.
Subsequently, simultaneous searches were carried out on 23.12.2015 and
31.12.2015 at the premises of Brokers/Middlemen/Cash Handlers engaged by the

Tile manufacturers and certain incriminating documents were seized.

2.1 Investigation carried out revealed that the Shroffs opened bank accounts
in the names of their firms and passed on the bank account details to Tile
manufacturers through their Brokers/Middlemen. The Tile manufacturers further

p . “on the bank account details to their customers/ buyers to deposit the
rash in I"ES;IECt ﬂf\the goods sold to them without bills into these accounts. After

Page 3 of 20
k.l' |



Appeal No: VZ2/9,10/RAJ2021

depositing the cash, the customers used to inform the Tile manufacturers, who
in turn would inform the Brokers or directly to the Shroffs. Details of such cash
deposit along with the copies of pay-in-slips were communicated to the
manufacturers by the Customers. The Shroffs on confirming the receipt of the
cash in their bank accounts, passed on the cash to the Brokers after deducting
their commission from it. The Brokers further handed over the cash to the Tile
manufacturers after deducting their commission. This way the sale proceeds of
an illicit transaction was routed from buyers of goods to Tile manufacturers
through Shroffs and Brokers.

2.2 During scrutiny of documents seized from the office premises of M/s K.N.
Brothers / Shree Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot, Shroff and Shri Pravin Shirvi, Broker,
it was revealed that the said Shroff had received total amount of Rs.
15,62,92,335/- in their bank account during the period from 21.4.2014 to
8.12.2015, which was passed on to Appellant No. 1 in cash through Shri Pravin
Shirvi, Broker. The said amount was alleged to be sale proceeds of goods
removed clandestinely by Appellant No. 1.

3. Show Cause Notice No. DGGI/AZU/Gr-C/36-24/2018-19 dated 4.5.2019
was issued to Appellant No. 1 calling them to show cause as to why Central
Excise duty amount of Rs. 1,94,31,670/- should not be demanded and recovered
from them under proviso to Section 11A(4) of the Central Excise Act,1944
(hereinafter referred to as “Act”) along with interest under Section 11AA of the
Act and also proposing imposition of penalty under Section 11AC of the Act. The
Show Cause Notice also proposed imposition of penalty upon Appellant No. 2
under Rule 26(1) of the Central Excise Rules, 2002.

3.1 The above said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned
order which confirmed Central Excise duty of Rs. 1,94,31,670/- under Section
11A(4) along with interest under Section 11AA of the Act and imposed penalty of
Rs. 1,94,31,670/- under Section 11AC of the Act upon Appellant No. 1 with
option of reduced penalty as envisaged under provisions of Section 11AC of the
Act. The impugned order also imposed penalty of Rs. 60,00,000/- upon Appellant
No. 2 under Rule 26(1) of the Rules.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, Appellants No. 1 and 2 have
preferred appeals on various grounds, inter alia, as below :-

Appellant No. 1:-

/““ “*{1] That entire demand is based on allegation that few buyers of ceramic
/.f : “E:les used to credit money in the bank account of one M/s. KN Brother /
- f . \

Page 4 of 20




Appeal Mo: V279, 10/RAJ/ 2021

M/s. Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot (Shroff) who used to give cash to one Mr.
Pravin Shirvi who used to give cash to one Mr. Kanti who in tur;'. used to
deliver said cash to appellant and that said ceramic tiles were
clandestinely cleared without payment of duty. However, entire
allegations are not supported by statement of appellant’s ex-director or
by the said phone number or by said M/s. KK Enterprise. Thus, the entire
demand is completely baseless and nothing but assumption.

(if) ~ That it was also submitted before the Adjudicating Authority that if
the allegations are believed, said Shroff M/s. KN Brother / M/s. Ambaji
Enterprise, Rajkot or even Pravin Shirvi has never interacted with
appellant nor supplied any cash directly to appellant. Both of them even
do not know appellant. According to the case of the DGGI, one Kanti used
to collect cash from said Pravin Shirvi and deliver the said cash to
appellant. However, no statement of said Kanti is recorded by the officers
of DGGI. Therefore, entire case is completely baseless and even the 'so-
called’ chain is not at all established. No reliance could be placed on
statements of said third parties viz. M/s. KN Brother / M/s. Ambaji
Enterprise, Rajkot (Shroff) and Mr. Pravin Shirvi against appellant.
However, the Show-cause Notice places reliance on statements of said
two persons, in light of the same, appellant had reiterated their request
to cross examine Shroffs as well as said Mr. Pravin Shirvi before the
Adjudicating Authority. However, the Adjudicating Authority has
miserably failed to appreciate said request.

(iii) That it was submitted before the Adjudicating Authority that it is a
settled law that demand cannot be sustained if no stock difference in the
recorded quantity of finished goods and physical quantity of finished
goods; in the recorded quantity of inputs and the physical quantity of the
inputs is found in the factory during visit of central excise officers. No
demand could be sustained if there is nothing on record to show purchase
of raw materials for the manufacture of final product; no statement of
raw material suppliers are recorded. No demand could be sustained if
investigation has not proceeded to bring on record unaccounted purchase
of raw material. No demand could be sustained if no investigation to
indicate unusual consumption of electricity. No demand could sustain if
there is no tangible evidence to indicate manufacture and clandestine
removal of goods. It is a settled law that charge of clandestine removal

of dutiahle goods has to be proved by the department by adducing cogent

evidence and it cannot be based on assumption and

PagE 5 of 20



L

[ B

i 1

\#\
p

Appeal Mo: V2/9,10/RAJ/ 2021

presumption. It is a settled law that without verifying manufacture,
electricity consumption, labour, etc., no demand could sustain. It is a
settled law that demand could not be based on conjuncture and surmises.
A case of alleged clandestine clearance cannot be proved unless
clandestine / surreptitious manufacture is proved. Suspicion cannot take
place of evidence. Tangible evidence has to be proved by department. A
case of clandestine clearance has to be proved by positive evidence.
Complete corroboration is a must. No case sustains if any credible /

independent evidence is not found.

(iv)  That in this case, DGGI has miserably failed to investigate the fact
that raw materials were surreptitiously procured, excess electricity was
utilized, excess labour was utilized, surreptitious / clandestine
manufacture of excess quantity over and above the quantity which is
cleared under invoice had taken place. DGGI has also failed to prove how
alleged clandestinely cleared goods were supplied to buyers / transported
to the buyer; who are the buyers. Since it is so, the Show-cause Notice
deserves to be quashed and set aside and relied upon following case laws:

a. Vishwa Traders Pvt, Ltd. - 2012 (278) ELT 362 (TRI.-AHD).

b. Premium Packaging Pvt. Ltd. -2005 (184) E.L.T. 165 (Tri. -

C. K. Harinath Gupta - 1994 (71) ELT 980

d. M. Industries - 1993(68) E.L.T. 807(TRIBUNAL)

e Krishna & Co. - 1998(97) E.L.T. 74 (TRIBUNAL)

f. Ganga Rubber Industries -1989(39) E.L.T. 650 (T-NRB)

g. Gurpreet Rubber Industries -1996(82) E.L.T. 347 (TRIBUNAL)
h. Kashmir Vanaspati (P) Ltd. - 1989(39) E.L.T. 655 (TRIBUNAL)
i Ashwin Vanaspati Industries P. Ltd. - 1992(59) E.L.T. 175
(

R.G. Electronics -1992(60) E.L.T. 121 (T-SRB)

¥
k. Hans Castings Private Limited - 1998 (102) E.L.T. 139
(TRIBUNAL)

L. Jay Laminart Limited - 1998(102) E.L.T. 402 (TRIBUNAL)
m.  Prabhavati Sahakari Soot Girini Ltd -1990(48) E.L.T. 522 (T)

(v)  That the Show-cause Notice alleged that wherever it is found in the
books / private records of Mr. Pravin Shirvi that cash was paid to "Kanti -
Ramco”, it means that cash was paid to one Mr. Kanti who in turn
delivered cash to appellant. It is submitted that same is not admitted by
appellant’s director or even appellant’s employees. No statement of said
Mr. Kanti is recorded. Said Mr. Kanti is not even identified and located by
the DGGI. Only on the basis of statement of Mr. Pravin Shirvi, such
allegations are made.

(vi) That'it was submitted before the Adjudicating Authority that from

it \
/ page Nos. 147 to 156 of the Show-cause Notice, in support of the demand,

Page 6 of 20



\

Appeal No: VZ/%,10/RAJ 2021

provision of Section 4A of erstwhile Central Excise Act, 1944 is reproduced
and discussed. The valuation of the demand is justified under the said

provision. However, the same is completely misplaced. It is so because a
perusal of Show-cause Notice would show that for the purpose of

demanding duty amounting to Rs.1,94,31,670/- under allegation that
ceramic tiles valued at Rs.15,62,92,335/- is clandestinely cleared,
calculation of the said duty is shown in Annexure-A to the Show-cause
Notice. On a look at the same, it would be found that it is titled as
“Central Excise Duty Calculation Worksheet” in respect of M/s. Ramoji
Granite Pvt. Ltd., Morbi, prepared on the basis of cash amount received
through the middleman viz. Shri Pravinbhai Shirvi, Morbi in respect of
their clandestine removals of their finished goods during the period from
21/04/2014 to 18/12/2015. The worksheet simply takes the alleged
amount of cash deposited in the bank account of the Shroff, the alleged
amount of cash paid to one Mr. Kanti (Chirag) and duty @ 112.3&% is
calculated on the said alleged cash amount received by said Mr. Kanti
(Chirag).

(vii) That it was also submitted before the Adjudicating Authority that
this is a case of alleged clandestine clearance of ceramic tiles. It is
admitted in the Show-cause Notice that ceramic tiles attract duty of
Central Excise under Section 4A of Central Excise Act, 1944 and not u/s. 4
of Central Excise Act, 1944, The basic difference between these two
provisions are that, in case of assessment u/s. 4(supra), duty at ad-
veloram basis could be calculated on the alleged amount of cash receipt
because it is a case of assessment on the basis of transaction value.
Whereas on the other hand, in case of section 4A(supra), MRP based
assessment is required to be made. For this purpose, MRP is required to
be known and then, after abatement, duty is required to be calculated.
However, this exercise is not followed. Therefore, without prejudice to
the fact that entire Show-cause Notice is completely baseless and all the
allegations leveled against appellant are not sustainable in the eyes of

law, even otherwise the demand fails.

(viii) That the Adjudicating Authority has placed heavy reliance on the
statement of the Shroffs viz. (a) statement dated 23/12/2015 of Shri Lalit
Ashumal Gangwani, (b) statement of Shri Pravin Shirvi and has concluded
that cash was deposited by various buyers of ceramic tiles in the bank

. “account.of Shroff and said Shroff had given cash to said Pravin Shirvi after

2 (;f‘ ﬂEduc"t‘h_'i'g‘\Lheir commission and then said Pravin Shirvi in turn given cash
( \

-]
 Jird | Page 7 of 20




Appeal No: V2/9,10/RAL 2021

to one Kanti (Chirag) who is supposed to be a representative of the
appellant herein. As already submitted hereinabove, there are absolutely
no evidence which could support the entire sequence of allegation.
Therefore, in this case, Adjudicating Authority was required to afford
cross examination of all those people whose statements are relied upon.
Since the same is not done, the impugned order deserves to be quashed
and set aside.

Appellant No. 2 :-

(i) The entire case is mainly against the company and appellant is
made a co-noticee only because he is one of the directors of the
company. The company has already filed an appeal challenging the
impugned order itself. If the appeal of the company is allowed,
automatically present appeal of the appellant would also be allowed. All
the submissions made by the company in its appeal are equally important
for the purpose of this appeal. Therefore, instead of repeating all those
submissions herein and burdening this reply, appellant request to kindly

consider all the submissions made by the company in their appeal.

(i)  That no penalty could have been imposed on him as there are no
specific allegations of personal gain by the appellant and there is no
evidence of appellant's personal involvement in the alleged evasion of
duty by the company and relied upon Order No. A/1624 to 1626/WZB/
AHD dated 14.02.2017 of the Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad passed in the
case of Gujarat Borosil Ltd V/s. CCE, Surat-|l.

(iii)  That it is a settled law that before imposing penalty under Rule 26,
it requires to be proved that he was dealing with the goods with the
knowledge that they are liable for confiscation. As there is no such
evidence against him, no penalty could have been even otherwise
imposed on him and relied upon following case laws:

a. A.K. Tantia reported at 2003 (158) ELT 638
b. ITC Ltd reported at 1998 (104) ELT 151
c. Shri Anil Bhalla reported at 2001 (138) ELT 883.

4.1 Hearing in the matter was held in virtual mode through video
conferencing on 22.09.2021. Shri Devashish Trivedi, Advocate, appeared on

behalf of both the Appellants. He reiterated the submissions made in appeal
memorandum.

E/A_Qve carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order,

/ the-appeat memoranda and written as well as oral submissions made by the
i Page B of 20



Appeal No: V2/9,10/RAJ/2021

Appellants. The issue to be decided is whether the impugned order, in the facts
of this case, confirming demand on Appellant No. 1 and imposing penalty on
Appellants No. 1 and 2 is correct, legal and proper or not.

6. On perusal of records, | find that an offence case was booked by the
officers of Directorate General of Central Excise Intelligence, Ahmedabad
against Appellant No. 1 for clandestine removal of goods. Simultaneous searches
carried out at the premises of Shroff / Brokers / Middlemen situated in Rajkot
and Morbi resulted in recovery of various incriminating documents inﬂicating
huge amount of cash transactions. On the basis of investigation carried out by
the DGCEI, it was alleged that various Tile manufacturers of Morbi were indulged
in malpractices in connivance with Shroffs / Brokers and thereby engaged in
large scale evasion of Central Excise duty. During investigation, it was revealed
by the investigating officers that the Tile manufacturers sold goods without
payment of duty and collected sale proceeds from their buyers in cash through
said Shroff/Brokers/ middlemen. As per the modus operandi unearthed by the
DGCEI, it was alleged that the Tile manufacturers passed on the bank account
details of the Shroffs to their buyers with instructions to deposit the cash in
respect of the goods sold to them without bills into these accounts. After
depositing the cash, the buyers used to inform the Tile manufacturers, who in
turn would inform the Brokers or directly to the Shroffs. Details of such cash
deposit along with the copies of pay-in-slips were communicated to the Tile
manufacturers by the Customers. The Shroffs on confirming the receipt of the
cash in their bank accounts, passed on the cash to the Brokers after deducting
their commission from it. The Brokers further handed over the cash to the Tile
manufacturers after deducting their commission. This way the sale proceeds was
routed through Shroffs/Brokers/ middlemen.

T | find from the case records that the DGCEl had covered 4 Shroffs and 4
brokers/middlemen during investigation, which revealed that 186 manufacturers
were routing sale proceeds of illicit transactions from the said
Shroffs/Brokers/Middlemen. | find that the DGCEIl has, inter alia, relied upon
evidences collected from the premises of Shri K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji
Enterprise, Rajkot, Shroff, Shri Pravin Shirvi, Morbi, Broker and Appellant No. 1
to allege clandestine removal of goods by the Appellant herein. It is settled
position of law that in the case involving clandestine removal of goods, initial
burden of proof is on the Department to prove the charges. Hence, it would be
pertinent to examine the said evidences gathered by the DGCEI and relied upon

by the adjudicating authority in the impugned order to confirm the demand of

Page 9 of 20




Appeal No: V2/9,10/RAJ/2021

7.1. | find that during search carried out at the office premises of M/s K.N.
Brothers / Shree Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot, Shroff, on 22.12.2015, certain
private records were seized. The said private records contained bank statements
of various bank accounts operated by M/s K.N. Brothers, sample of which is
reproduced in the Show Cause Notice. | find that the said bank statements
contained details like particulars, deposit amount, initiating branch code etc.
Further, it was mentioned in handwritten form the name of city from where the
amount was deposited and code name of concerned middlemen/Broker to whom
they had handed over the said cash amount.

7.2. | have gone through the Statement of Shri Lalit Ashumal Gangwani, Owner
of M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot recorded on 23.12.2015
under Section 14 of the Act. In the said statement, Shri Lalit Ashumal Gangwani,
inter alia, deposed that,

“Q.5 Please give details about your work in M/s Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot

and M/s K.N. Brothers, Rajkot.

A.5. ... ... We have opened the above mentioned 9 bank accounts and give
the details of these accounts to the Middlemen located in Morbi. These middle
men are working on behalf of Tile Manufacturers located in Morbi. These
Middlemen then gives our Bank details to the Tiles Manufacturers of Morbi
who in turn further passes these details to their Tiles dealers located all over
India. The Tiles dealers then deposit cash in these accounts as per the
instruction of the ceramic Tiles Manufacturers who in turn inform the
Middlemen. The Middlemen then inform us about the cash deposited and the
name of the city from where the amount has been deposited. We check all our
bank accounts through online banking system on the computer installed in our
office and take out the printout of the cash amount deposited during the entire
day in all the accounts and mark the details on the printouts. On the same day,
latest by 15:30 hours, we do RTGS 1o either M/s Siddhanath Agency and or to
M/s Radheyshyam Enterprises in Sakar Complex, Soni Bazar, Rajkot. In lieu
_of the RTGS, M/s Siddhanath Agency and or to M/s Radheyshyam Agency
gives the cash amount. The said cash is then distributed to concern

Middlemen.

(Q.6: Please give details of persons who had deposited the amount in your

firms.

Page 10 of 20




Appeal No: ¥2/9,10/RAJ/2021

said parties to deposit the amount in cash in these accounts. As already
stated above, we had given our bank accounts details to the middle man who

had in turn given these numbers to the Tile Manufacturers.”

7.3 | find that search was carried out at the office premises of Shri Pravin
Shirvi, Morbi, Broker/middlemen on 23.12.2015 and certain private records were
seized. As reproduced in the Show Cause Notice, the said private records
contained details like name of bank, cash amount, place from where the amount
was deposited in bank, name of the person / authorized representative who
collected the cash from him, date on which cash was handed over and name of
the beneficiary of Tiles manufacturer of Morbi.

7.4 | have gone through the Statement of Shri Pravin Shirvi, Morbi, recorded
on 24.12.2015 under Section 14 of the Act. In the said statement, Shri Pravin
Shirvi, inter alia, deposed that,

“Q.4. Please give the details of Ceramic Tile Manufacturers and Ceramic Tiles
Showroom owners to whom do you gives the cash which you receive from
above mentioned Shroff located in Rajkot.

A.4.1am disbursing the cash to the following Tiles manufactures:

(i) Sunheart Ceramics

(i) Famous Ceramics

(iii) Samrat Sanitary (Sanitary wares manufacturers)
(iv) Sunbeam Ceramics

(v) Ramco Ceramics

(vi) Akash Ceramics (at Kadi-Mansa)

(vii) Gangotri Ceramics

Q-6 : 1 am showing you page 959 of seized file (1) (seized from his premises)
which shows the details of transaction dated 31.7.2014. Please go through the
same and explain the entries,

A.6 : 1 have gone through all the pages filed in seized file (1) and I state that
all the documents filed in this file pertains to my business of disbursing cash. I
explain the entries made in page 959 as under:

(i) The entries pertain to transaction made by me on 31.7.2014

(ii) The left side shows the amount received by me. ... ...

The right side shows the cash disbursed to respective persons as under:

(i) Rs.2,78,600/- has been paid in cash to Shri Viren of M/s Sunheart
Ceramics.

(i) 2™ and 3™ entry pertains to cash disbursement to watch manufacturers.

(iii) 4™ entry also pertains to cash disbursement to watch manufacturers

except of Rs. 3,07,400/(1,00,000/+ 2.07,400/-) where the amount has

“ar7 cBeen paid to Shri Kanti of Ramco Ceramics).

7 (iv) S™>etry pertains to payment made to watch manufacturers.

" en\ry pertains to cash payment of Rs. 2,50,000/- to Shri Ravi of M/s

Page 11 of 20



Appeal Mo: V2/9,10/RA1/2021

Famous Ceramics.

(vi) 7% entry pertains to payment of Rs. 27,00,000/- made to Shri Nilesh of
GEB.

(vii) 8™ to 11" entries pertain to payment made to watch manufacturers.

Thus, in brief, 1 have made cash payment of Rs. 2,78,600/- to Shri Viren of
Sunheart Ceramics (Brand name of M/s. Sunshine Tiles), Rs. 3,07,400/- to Shri
Kanti of M/s Ramco (Brand name of M/s. Ramoji) and Rs. 2,50,000/- to Shri
Ravi of M/s Famous Ceramics on 31.07.2014.

| further state that [ have made the entries in similar manner in all the pages
which you have seized.

| further state that on the pages where ever the cash have been paid, the name
of the person of Tiles Manufacturers and the name of tile manufacturer has
been mentioned as can be seen above.

(Q.7. Please give the names of the tile manufacturer located in Morbi and other
areas to whom you have made cash payment?

A.7.: I am giving vou the name of the Tile Manufacturers and also the code
name of the person and their mobile numbers of the said Tile manufacturer to
whom [ have handed cash:

(i) Famous Ceramics (Wall Tiles) - Hitesh (Ravi) 9825150439,

(11) Famous Ceramics (Vitrified tiles)- Piyush - 9727770092.

(iii) Exotica Ceramics — Jignesh - 9978916203.

{(iv) Samrat Sanitory Pragjibhai - 9825390308

(v) Gangotri Ceramics - Arun /Timber 9099014477.

(vi) Akash Ceramics - Madam - 9925009871,

(vii) Sunheart Ceramics - Viren - 9825627770.

(viii) Sunbeam Ceramics - Sabi — 9825052244 ™

8. On analyzing the documentary evidences collected during search at the
office premises of M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot, Shroff,
and Shri Pravin Shirvi, Morbi, broker/ middlemen, as well as deposition made by
Shri  Lalit Ashumal Gangwani, owner of M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji
Enterprise, and Shri Pravin Shirvi in their respective Statements recorded under
Section 14 of the Act, | find that customers of Appellant No. 1 had deposited
cash amount in bank accounts of Shroff M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji
Enterprise, Rajkot, which was converted into cash by them and handed over to
Shri Pravin Shirvi, Morbi, Broker/Middlemen, who admittedly handed over the
said cash amount to Shri Kanti (Chirag) of Appellant No. 1.

8.1 On examining the Statements of Shri Lalit Ashumal Gangwani, owner of
M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot, and Shri Pravin Shirvi,
Morbi, it is apparent that the said Statements contained plethora of the facts,
which are in the knowledge of the deponents only. For example, Shri Pravin
Shirvi_deciphered the meaning of each and every eﬁtry written in the private
fé;'.ords seized from his premises. He also gave details of when and how much

Page 12 of 20




Appeal No: V2/9,10/RAL 2021

cash was delivered to which Tile manufacturer and even concerned person who
had received cash amount. It is not the case that the said Statements were
recorded under duress or threat. Further, said Statements of Shri Lalit Ashumal
Gangwani, owner of M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot, and
Shri Pravin Shirvi, Morbi have not been retracted. So, veracity of deposition

made in said Statements is not under dispute.

8.2 | find that the Appellant No. 1 had devised such a modus operandi that it
was almost impossible to identify buyers of goods or transporters who
transported the goods. The Appellant No. 1 used to inform M/s K.N. Brothers /
Shree Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot, Shroff, or Shri Pravin Shirvi, Morbi, Middlemen,
about deposit of cash in bank accounts of Shroff on receipt of communication
from their buyers and such cash amount would reach to them through
middlemen/brokers. When cash amount was deposited by buyers of goods in
bank accounts of Shroff, the same was not reflected in bank statements, as
emerging from the records. So, there was no details of buyers available who had
deposited cash amount in bank accounts of Shroff. This way the Appellant No. 1
was able to hide the identity of buyers of illicitly removed goods. It is a basic
common sense that no person will maintain authentic records of the illegal
activities or manufacture being done by it. It is also not possible to unearth all
evidences involved in the case. The adjudicating authority is required to
examine the evidences on record and decide the case. The Hon’ble High Court in
the case of International Cylinders Pvt Ltd reported at 2010 (255) ELT 68 (H.P.)
has held that once the Department proves that something illegal had been done
by the manufacturer which prima facie shows that illegal activities were being

carried, the burden would shift to the manufacturer.

8.3 It is also pertinent to mention that the adjudicating authority was not
conducting a trial of a criminal case, but was adjudicating a Show Cause Notice
as to whether there has been clandestine removal of excisable goods without
payment of excise duty. In such cases, preponderance of probabilities would be
sufficient and case is not required to be proved beyond reasonable doubt. | rely
on the Order passed by the Hon’ble CESTAT, Bangalore passed in the case of
Ramachandra Rexins Pvt. Ltd. reported as 2013 (295) E.L.T. 116 (Tri. - Bang.),
wherein it has been held that,

%72 In a case of clandestine activity involving suppression of production

and clandestine removal, it is not expected that such evasion has to be

established by the Department in a mathematical precision. After all, a person

,.--—-mclulgmg in clandestine activity takes sufficient precautmn to hide/destroy the

Page 13 of 20




Appeal Mo: VZ2/9,10/RAL/2021

taken by the persons involved in such clandestine activity. In such a situation,
the entire facts and circumstances of the case have to be looked into and a
decision has to be arrived at on the yardstick of ‘preponderance of probability”
and not on the yardstick of ‘beyond reasonable doubt’, as the decision is being

rendered in quasi-judicial proceedings.”

8.4 | also rely on the Order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal in the case of
A.N. Guha & Co. reported in 1996 (86) E.L.T. 333(Tri.), wherein it has been held
that,
“In all such cases of clandestine removal, it is not possible for the Department
to prove the same with mathematical precision. The Department is deemed to
have discharged their burden if they place so much of evidence which, prima
facie, shows that there was a clandestine removal if such evidence is produced
by the Department. Then the onus shifis on to the Appellants to prove that

there was no clandestine removal®.

9. After careful examination of evidences available on record in the form of
docL:tmentary evidences as well as oral evidence, | am of the considered opinion
that the Department has discharged initial burden of proof for alleging
clandestine removal of goods and the burden of proof shifts to the assessee to
establish by independent evidence that there was no clandestine removal and
the assessee cannot escape from the rigour of law by picking loopholes in the
evidences placed by the Department. | rely on the decision rendered by the
Hon'ble Madras High Court in the case of Lawn Textile Mills Pvt. Ltd. reported as
2018 (362) E.L.T. 559 (Mad.), wherein it has been held that,

“30. The above facts will clearly show that the allegation is one of

clandestine removal. It may be true that the burden of proving such an

allegation is on the Department. However, clandestine removal with an

intention to evade payment of duty is always done in a secret manner and not

as an open transaction for the Department to immediately detect the same.

Therefore, in case of clandestine removal, where secrecies involved, there

may be cases where direct documentary evidence will not be available.

However, based on the seized records, if the Department is able to prima facie

establish the case of clandestine removal and the assessee is not able to give

any plausible explanation for the same, then the allegation of clandestine

removal has to be held to be proved. In other words, the standard and degree

of proof, which is required in such cases, may not be the same, as in other

cases where there is no allegation of clandestine removal.”

pellant has contended that since adjudicating authority denied
_ fexafpjnar{dm of witnesses whose Statements were relied upon, the
g ) j Page 14 of 20



Appeal No: V2/9,10/RAJ/2021

impugned order deserves to be set aside. In this regard | find that the Appellant
No. 1 had sought cross examination of Shri Lalit Ashumal Gangwani, owner of
M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji Enterprise and Shri Pravin Shirvi, Morbi during
the course of adjudication. The adjudicating authority denied the request of
cross examination by observing at Page 76 and 77 of the impugned order, inter
alia, as under:

e Further, in this regard, it will be relevant to mention here that this is a
case of clandestine manufacture and clearance of finished goods re without
payment of duty by a manufacturer registered under Central Excise law. The
witnesses whose cross examination has been sought by the Noticees have
voluntarily confessed their respective roles in the case under Section 14, of the
Act. The principles of natural justice do not require that in each and every
matter, the person who has given an information should be allowed to be cross-
examined by the persons concerned. Moreover, | find that oral evidence
tendered by the Middleman, the contents of which are corroborated by entries
in the records seized from him and the Shroffs are admissible and unassailable
evidences. There is no doubt regarding the roles of the Shroffs, M/s K. N.
Brothers and the Middleman, Shri Pravin Shirvi in this case which have led to
the unearthing of the huge illicit activity being carried out by the Noticees. The
statements of the witnesses fully and decisively establish the alleged offence.
Further, none of the statements of the witnesses have been relracled-which

strengthens the case against the Noticees.”

10.1 | find that none of the Statements of Shroff/ Middlemen/Brokers recorded
during investigation have been retracted nor there is any allegation of duress or
threat during recording of Statements. Further, Shroff/Middlemen/broker have
no reason to depose before the investigating officers something which is
contrary to facts. It is also pertinent to mention that the present case was not
one off case involving clandestine removal of goods by Tile manufacturers of
Morbi. It is on record that DGCEl had simultaneously booked offence cases
against 186 such manufacturers for evasion of Central Excise duty who had
adopted similar modus operandi by routing sale proceeds of illicitly cleared
finished goods through Shroffs / Middlemen/brokers. It is also on records that
out of said 186 manufacturers, 61 had admitted and had also paid duty evaded
by them. So, the documentary evidences gathered by the investigating officers
from the premises of Shroffs / middlemen contained trails of illicitly removed
goods and preponderance of probability is certainly against Appellant No. 1. It
has been consistently held by the higher appellate fora that cross examination is
tnry and it depends on facts of each and every case. | rely on the
gred by the Hon’ble Bombay High Court in the case of Patel

Page 15 of 20



Appeal Mo: V2/9,10/RA1/2021

Engineering Ltd reported as 2014 (307) E.L.T. 862 (Bom.), wherein it has been

held that,
“23. Therefore, we are of the opinion that it will not be correct to hold that
irrespective of the facts and circumstances and in all inquiries, the right of
cross examination can be asserted. Further, as held above which rule or
principle of natural justice must be applied and followed depends upon several
factors and as enumerated above. Even if there is denial of the request to cross
examine the witnesses in an inquiry, without anything more, by such denial
alone, it will not be enough to conclude that principles of natural justice have
been violated. Therefore, the judgments relied upon by Shri Kantawala must be
seen in the factual backdrop and peculiar circumstances of the assessee’s ease

before this Court.”

10.2 By following the above decision and considering the facts of the case, |
hold that the adjudicating authority has not erred by not acceding request for
cross examination of the witnesses, as sought by Appellant No. 1.

11.  The Appellant has contended that a case of alleged clandestine clearance
cannot be proved uniess clandestine / surreptitious manufacture is proved. In
the present case, no statement of any of buyers, transporters who transported
raw materials and finished goods etc. have been recorded. No investigation was
conducted to prove that raw materials were surreptitiously procured, excess
electricity was utilized, excess labour was utilized, surreptitious / clandestine
manufacture of excess quantity over and above the quantity which is cleared
under invoice had taken place. It is settled position of law that in absence of
such evidences, grave allegations of clandestine removal cannot sustain and

relied upon various case laws.

11.1 | find that the investigating officers gathered evidences from the premises
of M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot, Shroff, or Shri Pravin
Shirvi, Morbi, Middlemen, which indicted that Appellant No. 1 routed sales
proceeds of illicitly removed goods through the said Shroff and
Middlemen/Broker. The said evidences were corroborated by the depositions
made by Shri Lalit Ashumal Gangwani, Owner of M/s K.N. Brothers / Shree
Ambaji Enterprise, Rajkot and Shri Pravin Shirvi, Morbi during the course of
adjudication. Further, as discussed supra, Appellant Mo. 1 had devised such a
modus operandi that it was almost impossible to identify buyers of goods or
transporters who transported the goods. As a result, no buyers of goods or
transporters could be identified during investigation. In catena of decisions, it
has Iheéhf'ﬁét‘ﬂxthat in cases of clandestine removal, it is not possible to unearth

al the evidences and Department is not required to prove the case with
AN

FE o Page 16 of 20




Appeal Mo: ¥2./9,10/RAN/ 2021

mathematical precision. | rely on the Order passed by the Hon’'ble CESTAT,
Ahmedabad in the case of Apurva Aluminium Corporation reported at 1996 (261)
E.L.T. 515 (Tri. Ahmd.), wherein at Para 5.1 of the order, the Tribunal has held
that,
“Once again the onus of proving that they have accounted for all the goods
produced, shifts to the appellants and they have failed to discharge this
burden. They want the department to show challanwise details of goods
transported or not transported. There are several decisions of Hon’ble
Supreme Court and High Courts wherein it has been held that in. such
clandestine activities, only the person who indulges in such activities knows
all the details and it would not be possible for any investigating officer to
unearth all the evidences required and prove with mathematical precision, the

evasion or the other illegal activities”.

12. The Appellant has contended that the Show-cause Notice alleges that
wherever it is found in the books / private records of Mr. Pravin Shirvi that cash
was paid to "Kanti - Ramco", it means that cash was paid to one Mr. Kanti who in
turn delivered cash to appellant. No statement of said Mr. Kanti is recorded.
Said Mr. Kanti is not even identified and located by the DGGI. Only on the basis

of statement of Mr. Pravin Shirvi, such allegations are made.

12.1 | find that Appellant No. 2 in his Statement recorded on 27.4.2019 has
deposed that Shri Kantibhai Barasara was production supervisor in their company
who had left the company. So existence of a person in the name of Shri Kanti in
the factory of Appellant No. 1 is not under dispute. However, due to non
recording of Statement of Shri Kanti, it will not affect evidences gathered by the
investigating officers discussed above. |, therefore, discard this contention being
devoid of merit.

13. In view of above, the various contentions raised by Appellant No. 1 are of
no help to them and they have failed to discharge the burden cast on them that
they had not indulged in clandestine removal of goods. On the other hand, the
Department has adduced sufficient oral and documentary corroborative
evidences to demonstrate that Appellant No. 1 indulged in clandestine removal
of goods and evaded payment of Central Excise duty. |, therefore, hold that
confirmation of demand of Central Excise duty amount of Rs. 1,94,311,'»5?()!— by
the adjudicating authority is correct, legal and proper. Since demand is
confirmed, it is natural consequence that the confirmed demand is required to
be paid along with interest at applicable rate under Section 11AA of the Act. I,

Page 17 of 20




Appeal No: V2/9,10/RAJ/2021

14.  The Appellant has contended that Tiles were assessed under Section 4A of
the Act and duty was payable on the retail sale price declared on the goods after
allowing abatement and not under Section 4 of the Act. For this purpose, MRP is
required to be known and then, after abatement, duty is required to be
calculated. However, this exercise is not followed. Therefore, entire demand
raised under Section 4 of the Act in the Show Cause Notice is completely
baseless and all the allegations leveled against appellant are not sustainable in

the eyes of law.

14.1 | find it is pertinent to examine the provisions contained in Section 4A of
the Act, which are reproduced as under:
“Section 4A. Valuation of excisable goods with reference to retail sale price.-
(1) The Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette,
specify any goods, in relation to which it is required, under the provisions of
the [Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (1 of 2010)] or the rules made thereunder or
under any other law for the time being in force, to declare on the package
thereof the retail sale price of such goods, to which the provisions of sub-

section (2) shall apply.

(2) Where the goods specified under sub-section (1) are excisable goods and
are chargeable to duty of excise with reference to value, then, notwithstanding
anything contained in section 4, such value shall be deemed to be the retail
sale price declared on such goods less such amount of abatement, if any, from
such retail sale price as the Central Government may allow by notification in
the Official Gazette.”

14.2 | find that in terms of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009, retail sale price is
required to be declared on packages when sold to retail customers. This would
mean that when goods are sold to customers, other than retail customers, like
institutional customers, the provisions of Legal Metrology Act, 2009 would not be
applicable.

14.3 On examining the present case in backdrop of above provisions, | find that
Appellant No. 1 has not produced any evidences that the goods were sold to
retail customers. Further, as discussed above, Appellant No.1 had adopted such
a modus operandi that identity of buyers could not be ascertained during
investigation. Since, applicability of provisions contained in Legal Metrology Act,
2009 itself is not confirmed, it is not possible to extend benefit of abatement
ECH n 4A of the Act. Even if it is presumed that all the goods sold by
by ﬁ,ﬁpeliant Nn 1\ were to retail customers then also what was realised through

;j' SR \
S f I ] Page 18 of 20




Appeal Mo: V2/9,10/RAN 2021

Shroff/Middlemen cannot be considered as MRP value for the reason that in
cases when goods are sold through dealers, realised value would be less than

MRP value since dealer price is always less than MRP price.

15. | find that the Appellant No. 1 was found indulging in clandestine removal
of goods and routed the cash through Shroff/Middlemen/Broker. The modus
operandi adopted by Appellant No. 1 was unearthed during investigation carried
out against them by DGCEIl, Ahmedabad. Thus, this is a clear case of suppression
of facts with intent to evade payment of duty. The adjudicating authority was
justified in invoking extended period of limitation on the grounds of suppression
of facts. Since extended period of limitation on the grounds of suppression of
facts was correctly invoked, penalty under Section 11AC of the Act is mandatory,
as has been held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Rajasthan Spinning
& Weaving Mills reported as 2009 (238) E.L.T. 3 (5.C.), wherein it is held that
when there are ingredients for invoking extended period of limitation for
demand of duty, imposition of penalty under Section 11AC is mandatory. The
ratio of the said judgment applies to the facts of the present case. |, therefore,
uphold penalty of Rs. 1,94,31,670/- imposed under Section 11AC of the Act.

16. Regarding penalty imposed upon Appellant No. 2 under Rule 26 of the
Rules, | find that Appellant No. 2 was Partner of Appellant No. 1 and was looking
after day-to day affairs of Appellant No.1 and was the key persons of A'pi:ellant
No. 1 and was directly involved in clandestine removal of the goods
manufactured by Appellant No. 1 without payment of Central Excise duty and
without cover of Central Excise Invoices. He was found concerned in clandestine
manufacture and removal of such goods and hence, he was knowing and had
reason to believe that the said goods were liable to confiscation under the Act
and the Rules. |, therefore, find that imposition of penalty of Rs. 60,00,000/-
upon Appellant No. 2 under Rule 26(1) of the Rules is correct and legal.

17.  In view of above, | uphold the impugned order and reject appeals of
Appellants No. 1 and 2.

18.  STrerRaTaAr ZTeT 3 A1 a8 Aefiet v AT U adE & BT S g |
18.  The appeals filed by the Appellants are disposed off as above.

De

J @5 Commissioner(Appeals)

Page 19 of 20

e

e



Appeal Mo: ¥2/9,10/RAJ/2021

By R.P.A.D.
To, Far s,
1. M/s Ramoji Granite Pvt Ltd, Feet Tl e weaE s,

National Highway -8A,
At. Sartanpur, Matel Road,
Dhuva, Morbi.

T TS -8Y, HEERE, HIA 91T,
AT, T

2. Shri Rajeshbhai R. Kundariya,
Director,
M/s Ramoji Granite Pvt Ltd,
National Highway -8A,
At. Sartanpur, Matel Road,
Dhuva, Morbi.

AT TTSTerHTS AT, FaEThAr

TTEAEN,

WA TS dATEE WEde T,
TIET WA -8, T, AT e,
ST, AT

gfa ety : -

1) HET T, T U FAT FT U FAT TG 6, [ GF, AZHRIETE AT

ST 2

2) T WY, TG UF AT F UF F41T INE oF, TGHIE AGHET, TAHE F

AFITF FTAATE! 2

3) WY AT, T U AT F UF FeAd IONE GoF, TGS AYHAT, TSAHIE FT

AATF FTHATET Z
LA TTE HTE|

Page 20 of 20




